The student sample is representative of Nebraska’s students in the demographics 

of gender and ethnicity. Fifty-six (25%) of the students were English language learners. 
All students in this administration were from small school districts (< 30,000 students). 

Two hundred twenty-eight (228) completed Youth Brainstorming sheets from the 
2025 administrations were returned and summarized. On those sheets, students 
provided 680 top three past experiences and 905 suggestions for clubs or opportunities 
they wish to experience in their afterschool or summertime programs in the future.